

No. 10-1491

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE GOVERNMENTS OF THE  
UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND  
NORTHERN IRELAND AND THE KINGDOM  
OF THE NETHERLANDS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

---

IAIN MACLEOD  
*The Legal Adviser*

FOREIGN AND  
COMMONWEALTH OFFICE  
United Kingdom

LIESBETH LIJNZAAD  
*The Legal Adviser*

MINISTRY OF  
FOREIGN AFFAIRS  
The Kingdom of the  
Netherlands

DONALD I. BAKER  
*Counsel of Record*

W. TODD MILLER  
ISHAI MOOREVILLE  
BAKER & MILLER PLLC  
2401 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-7820  
dbaker@bakerandmiller.com

*Attorneys for the Governments of the United Kingdom  
of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and The  
Kingdom of the Netherlands*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CAREFUL ADHERENCE TO THE ESTABLISHED RULES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE MANY RECURRING QUESTIONS ARISING IN CASES BROUGHT UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE..	7
II. THE FOCUS OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW IS ON OBLIGATIONS OF STATES AND, MORE RECENTLY, CRIMINAL LIABILITY OF INDIVIDUALS; INTERNATIONAL LAW DOES NOT IMPOSE DIRECT LIABILITY ON CORPORATIONS .....	10
A. Customary International Law Does Not Attribute Direct Liability to Corporations .....	11
B. International Criminal Law Recognizes the Liability of Natural, But Not Legal, Persons .....	17
C. International Human Rights Law Grants Certain <i>Rights</i> to Individuals and Organizations, But It Only Imposes <i>Obligations</i> on States.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
D. Protection Against Human Rights Abuses Can Be More Fairly and Effectively Done by Seeking International Consensus and Encouraging States to Enact Domestic Legislation Implementing their Obligations Under International Human Rights Instruments within their Jurisdiction.....	25
III. A STATE IS FREE TO CREATE DOMESTIC TORT REMEDIES AGAINST ORGANIZATIONS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES THAT WOULD BE ILLEGAL UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW IF DONE BY A STATE – SO LONG AS A SUFFICIENT FACTUAL NEXUS EXISTS TO SUSTAIN JURISDICTION UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	28
IV. THESE NUMEROUS A.T.S. ACTIONS AGAINST FOREIGN CORPORATIONS FOR FOREIGN ACTIVITIES EMPHASIZE THE IMPORTANCE OF THIS COURT PROMPTLY MAKING CLEAR THAT THE LOWER COURTS SHOULD NOT ALLOW ANY A.T.S. CASE TO PROCEED UNLESS IT CAN SATISFY THE BASIC LIMITATIONS ON NATIONAL CIVIL JURISDICTION IMPOSED BY INTERNATIONAL LAW.	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	30
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932).....	30
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Company</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	29
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche v. Empagran, Ltd.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004), 417 F.3rd 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	2, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	31
<i>IIT v. Vencap Limited</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. 06-4800-CV, 06-4876-CV (2d Cir. Feb. 4, 2011).....	10, 11, 31
<i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010).....	2, 29, 32
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F. 3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 79 (2010)...	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rio Tinto PLC v. Alexis Holyweek Sarei, et al., pet. for cert. filed</i> , (Nov. 23, 2011) (No. 11-649).....	3, 9, 32
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , No. 02-56256, 2011 WL 5041927 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011) (en banc), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , (Nov. 23, 2011) (No. 11-649).....	3-4, 5
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	3, 4, 5, 8, 11, 29, 31, 32
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825).....	30
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)..	8, 9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820).....	8
 FOREIGN CASES	
<i>J.H. Rayner (Mincing Lane) Ltd. v. Department of Trade and Industry</i> , [1990] 2 A.C. 418 (H.L.).....	12
<i>Jones v. Saudi Arabia</i> , [2006] UKHL 26.....	17
<i>Switzerland v. U.S.</i> , 1959 ICJ Rep. 6 (Mar. 21).....	32
<i>United States v. Krauch</i> , 8 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals 1132 (1948).....	17
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf (F.R.G. v. Den.; F.R.G. v. Neth.)</i> , 1969 I.C.J. 3, 43 (Feb. 20).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Case Concerning Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (DRC v. Belg.)</i> , 2002 ICJ 121 (Feb. 15).....	17
<i>Case Concerning Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.)</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 14, 98, para. 186 (June 27) .....	13
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	33
STATUTE	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. §1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	33
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abolition of Forced Labour Convention, <i>adopted</i> June 25, 1957, 320 U.N.T.S. 290 (entered into force January 17, 1959) .....	15
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, <i>adopted</i> June 27, 1981, 1520 U.N.T.S. 217 (entered into force Oct. 21, 1986) .....	21
Albin Eser, <i>Individual Criminal Responsibility</i> , in 1 <i>The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: A Commentary</i> (A. Cassese <i>et al.</i> eds., 2002) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
American Convention on Human Rights, <i>adopted</i> Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 143, (entered into force July 18, 1978).....	21
<i>Brief for the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) (Brief filed November 19, 1992) (Nos. 91-1111, 91-1128), 1992 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 774 .....	31
<i>Brief of Amicus Curiae Professor Christopher Greenwood, CMG, QC, in Support of Defendant-Appellee, Presby- terian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) (Brief filed May 4, 2007) .....	18
<i>Brief of Amicus Curiae Professor James Crawford in Support of Conditional Cross-Petitioner, Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 79 (2010) (No. 09-1262) (Brief filed June 23, 2010) .....	18
<i>Brief of Amicus Curiae Professor Malcolm N. Shaw in Support of Conditional Cross-Petitioner, Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 79 (2010) (No. 09-1262) (Brief filed June 23, 2010) .....	18, 23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Brief of the Governments of the Commonwealth of Australia, the Swiss Confederation and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as Amici Curiae in Support of the Petitioner, Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) (Brief filed January 23, 2004) (No. 03-339), 2004 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 910..	4
<i>Brief of the Governments of Australia and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as Amici Curiae in Support of the Petitioners on Certain Questions in their Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, Rio Tinto PLC and Rio Tinto Limited v. Alexis Holyweek Sarei, pet. for cert. filed</i> , (No. 11-649) (Brief filed December 28, 2011).....	3, 32
<i>Brief of the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Commonwealth of Australia as Amici Curiae in Support of the Defendants-Appellees'/Cross-Appellants' Motion for Rehearing En Banc, Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F. 3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) (Brief filed May 24, 2007) (Nos. 02-56256, 02-56390) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Brief of the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Commonwealth of Australia as Amici Curiae in Support of the Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants, Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 21515 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011) (Brief filed December 16, 2009).....	3
<i>Brief of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) (Brief filed February 26, 2010) (No. 08-1191), 2010 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 174.....	2
<i>Brief of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Kingdom of the Netherlands as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, F. Hoffman-La Roche v. Empagran, Ltd.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) (Brief filed February 3, 2004) (No. 03-724), 2004 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 104.....	2-3
<i>Business and Human Rights</i> , Foreign and Commonwealth Office, available at: <a href="http://www.fco.gov.uk/en/global-issues/human-rights/international-framework/business/">http://www.fco.gov.uk/en/global-issues/human-rights/international-framework/business/</a> .....	26, 27
Control Council Law No. 10, <i>Punishment of Persons Guilty of War Crimes Against Peace and Against Humanity</i> (Dec. 20, 1945).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	20
Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 17, 1997, 37 ILM 1 (entered into force Feb. 15, 1999).....	15
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, art. IV, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277.....	19
Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities, <i>opened for signature</i> March 30, 2007, 2515 U.N.T.S. 3 (entered into force May 3, 2008).....	14
Dutch Government endorsement of OECD Guidelines after 2011 revision, available at: <a href="http://www.rijksoverheid.nl/nieuws/2011/05/25/wereldwijde-richtlijnen-voor-verantwoordelijk-ondernemen.html">http://www.rijksoverheid.nl/nieuws/2011/05/25/wereldwijde-richtlijnen-voor-verantwoordelijk-ondernemen.html</a> .....	27
Equal Remuneration Convention, <i>adopted</i> June 29, 1951, 165 U.N.T.S. 302 (entered into force May 23, 1953).....	15
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, <i>opened for signature</i> Nov. 4, 1950) 213 U.N.T.S. 221 (entered into force Sept. 3, 1953).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Human Rights Memorandum of the Dutch Government ‘Responsible for Freedom’, available at: <a href="http://www.minbuza.nl/en/key-topics/human-rights/dutch-human-rights-policy/human-rights-strategy-2011">http://www.minbuza.nl/en/key-topics/human-rights/dutch-human-rights-policy/human-rights-strategy-2011</a> .....	26, 27
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19. 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	20, 21, 22
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 9 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197 (entered into force April 10, 2002) .....	15
Kai Ambos, <i>Commentary on the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court</i> (O. Triffterer ed., 2008) .....	18
Letter from FCO Minister Jeremy Browne to the Special Rapporteur, dated 31 January 2011 ( <i>see</i> <a href="http://www.business-humanrights.org/media/documents/ruggie/browne-cover-ltr-to-ruggie-re-uk-govt-guiding-principles-comment-31-jan2011.pdf">http://www.business-humanrights.org/media/documents/ruggie/browne-cover-ltr-to-ruggie-re-uk-govt-guiding-principles-comment-31-jan2011.pdf</a> ).....	21
Letter from Legal Adviser of the Foreign & Commonwealth Office to the Special Rapporteur, dated 9 July 2009, ( <i>see</i> <a href="http://www.reports-and-materials.org/UK-Foreign-Office-letter-to-Ruggie-9-Jul-2009.pdf">http://www.reports-and-materials.org/UK-Foreign-Office-letter-to-Ruggie-9-Jul-2009.pdf</a> ) .....	21, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter of U.K. Minister Jeremy Browne, dated 31 January 2011, available <a href="http://www.business-humanrights.org/media/documents/ruggie/browne-cover-ltr-to-ruggie-re-uk-govt-guiding-principles-comment-31-jan-2011.pdf">http://www.business-humanrights.org/media/documents/ruggie/browne-cover-ltr-to-ruggie-re-uk-govt-guiding-principles-comment-31-jan-2011.pdf</a> .....	26-27
Malcolm N. Shaw, <i>International Law</i> (6th ed. 2008) .....	10
<i>OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises</i> , Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development, (2008), available at <a href="http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/56/36/1922428.pdf">http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/56/36/1922428.pdf</a> .....	23, 24, 27
Olivier De Schutter, <i>International Human Rights Law</i> (2010).....	22
<i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> (Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts, eds., 9th ed. 1992) .....	14, 15, 31
Report on “Corporate Culture as a Basis for the Criminal Liability of Corporations” for the Special Representative of the UN Secretary-General on Business and Human Rights, Feb. 2008, available at: <a href="http://www.reports-and-materials.org/Allens-Arthur-Robinson-Corporate-Culture-paper-for-Ruggie-Feb-2008.pdf">http://www.reports-and-materials.org/Allens-Arthur-Robinson-Corporate-Culture-paper-for-Ruggie-Feb-2008.pdf</a> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary General on the issue of human rights and transnational corporations and other business enterprises, John, Ruggie, <i>Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights: Implementing the United Nations “Protect, Respect and Remedy” Framework</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/31 (March 21, 2011) available at <a href="http://www.ohchr.org/documents/issues/business/A.HRC.17.31.pdf">http://www.ohchr.org/documents/issues/business/A.HRC.17.31.pdf</a> .....	1, 21, 24, 26
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987).....	12, 30
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90, 37 I.L.M. 1002.....	18, 20
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, Nov. 8, 1994, 33 I.L.M. 1598.....	18
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, May 25, 1993, 32 I.L.M. 1192.....	18
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, 33 U.N.T.S. 993 April 18, 1946 .....	11
Steven Ratner, <i>Corporations and Human Rights: A Theory of Legal Responsibility</i> , 111 Yale L.J 443 (2001) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tom Bingham, <i>The Rule of Law</i> (2010).....	13
UN Commission on Human Rights, Resolution 2005/69, 20 April 2005 .....	26
UN Commission on Economic and Social Council, Resolution 2005/273, 25 July 2005 .....	26
UN Human Rights Committee, General Comment No.31, The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, <i>adopted</i> May 29, 2004, CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 .	21
UN Human Rights Council, Implemen- tation of General Assembly Resolution 60/251 of 15 March 2006, Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary- General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/35 (Feb. 19, 2007) .....	23
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	9
